Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE

1652
World coins, Australia, proof silver five dollars, 2000, Sydney
olympics (missing certificate), Stokes Mint, silver medal,
1988, Opening of Parliament House; Greece, proof set, 1965
(in perspex), three coin silver proof sets, 1981-82; South
Africa, proof set, 1973. In cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$120

1653
World coins, Australia, mint five dollars, 1996 Bradman (8);
Great Britain, proof set, 1980, mint sets, 1970, 1985, 1989,
mint one pound, 1997, two pounds, 1997, 2004. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (15)

$80

1654
World coins, Australia, florin, 1954 Royal Visit, fifty cents,
1982, dollar, 1988; Canada, five cents, 1942, 1951, dollar,
1987, 1992; Great Britain, threepence, 1937 (Unc), sixpence,
1952, florin, 1950-51; proof sets, 1995-96, 2004, 2008
(deluxe); Hong Kong proof set, 1997; Isle of Man crown,
1989; Russia, mint set, 1992. Very fine - FDC. (18)

$200

1655
World coins, Australia, halfpennies (5), pennies (4),
threepences, 1926, 1943, 1952, 1958, sixpences, 1914, 1955,
carded dollars, 1997 (2) 2003; New Zealand, mint dollar,
1974; Uruguay, one peso, 1942, (in silver mount), ten pesos,
1961 (4), mil pesos, 1969 (2, one in a silver mount); USA,
Morgan dollar, 19218, half dollar, 1940S, 1974. Also, half
ounce fine silver medal, 1986, by Sunshine Mining. Silver
coins worn, good - uncirculated. (29)

$100

1656
World coins, including Australian, Edward VIII, fantasy
crown, 1936, Western Australia Centenary medal in bronze
1929; New Zealand, 1990 dollars (5); Southern Rhodesia
crown, 1953; South Africa, crown 1947; USA, Morgan
dollar, 1887; a series of British West Africa, Southern
Rhodesia minors, German East Africa, Belgium Congo,
British North Borneo, India E.I.C, quarter anna, 1858 (red
uncirculated), Mexico, silver eight reales c1650, all in 2x2
holders as purchased. Very good - uncirculated. (37)

$250

1657
World coins and tokens, including Australia, crown, 1937;
Austria, thaler, 1780 (1901) SF (2) restrike (KM.T1); Egypt,
Fiji, Great Britain, India, Ireland, Japan, one yen, year
21 (1888) (KM.Y25.3), ten sen, year 26 (1893), year 30
(1897)(2), year 31 (1898 (KM.Y25); New Zealand, dollar,
1974 (11) Commonwealth Games; Palestine, Papau New
Guinea, USA; Australian tokens, De Carle & Co, penny,
undated (A.104), penny, 1855 (A.105), Hodgson A.G.,
Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257). Very good - uncirculated.
(82)

$200
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1658
World coins, including Australian tokens (3), medals,
Bahamas silver set 1966, USA Morgan dollar 19210,
Great Britain cased sets, cased crowns, Japan mint set
1970, Coronation medal 1902. Mostly cased or packaged
as purchased. Fine - FDC. (approx 100)

$300

1659
World silver minors, 1620-1970s, includes issues from Asia
(16), Europe (35) noted Russia fifty kopek 1915 (KM.89),
South Africa (22), South America (11), and Middle East (15),
also Fiji (12) and Mauritius (1), and other unidentified pre
1810 issues (7) (Tot wt approx 19.70z). Poor - extremely
fine. (119)

$200

1660
World coins, ¢1933-1965, mixed quantities of assorted
issues, including Australia (69), 1936-1964, threepences,
shillings, florins; Fiji (33), New Zealand (79) sixpence - half
crown; Southern Rhodesia (8), shilling, half crowns. Good
- good very fine. (189)

$200

1661
World coins, Australia, coin and token set, Royal Australian
Army Medical Corps Centenary, 1995 (4), mint fifty cents,
1970, proof dollar, 1992 (in perspex holder); Canada, mint
ten cents, 1992 (12), mint one ounce silver maple leaf five
dollars, 1993; Great Britain, crown, 1952, 1977 (8), mint
pound four coin set, 1983, pound and note set, 1985 (M.R.
Roberts), pattern five ecu, 1992 (10), proof sets, 1994-95;
New Zealand, dollar coin and note set, 1974 (M.R. Roberts);
USA, Eisenhower dollar, 1976, mint silver one ounce eagle
dollar, 1993. Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$150

1662
World coins, Australia, mixed date pennies (42), in Dansco
album, silver half ounce fifty cents, 2001 (snake), one ounce
kookaburra, 1998, roo dollar, 2000; Canada, proof silver
twenty dollars, 1986; Great Britain, coronation medalet,
1935, Diana commemorative medallions, 1997 (2); USA,
state quarters sets (2, one incomplete). Fine - FDC. (lot)
$100

1663
World coins, including Australia, crowns, 1937 (3); Great
Britain, silver and bronze, noted Gothic florin, 1873; New
Zealand, Papua New Guinea and USA, all in plastic Renniks
album. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (353)

$250

1664
World coins, including Australia, florins 1927 Canberra
(2), 1933, 1939, crown 1937 (2), threepence 1910 (nearly
extremely fine); USA, Peace dollars 1922, 1927S, Morgan
dollar 18820, silver half dollars (6), quarters (20), all in gold
plastic coin album. Fair - uncirculated. (361)

$400

1665
World coins, including Australia, fifty cents, 1966 (9),
Austria, thalers, 1780 restrikes (2), Mexico, gold miniature
peso, T.N.G. Head Tax 1925-6, all in two water damaged
albums, noted 1924 florin, good very fine. Fair - nearly
uncirculated. (370)

$250



1666
World coins, an accumulation of worn high silver coins from
Australia, Great Britain and India. Poor - good. (approx
180g)

$100

1667
World coins, including quantities of mostly 20th century
minors, Australia, five dollars, 1988 Parliament House, 1996
Bradman; Germany/States, Bavaria, Prussia, four groschen,
1805A (KM.370), one sixth thaler, 1812A (2), 1814A
(KM.385), 1822A, 1826D (KM.411), 1842A (KM.436.1);
Hong Kong, Hungary, Malta, Mauritius, Mexico, New
Zealand, one cent - one dollar, 1971, 1972, 1974, 1975,
1976; also some ancient Roman. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 380)

$150

1668
World coins, tokens and medalets mixed quantities of
assorted issues and dates, including Australia, Fiji, Great
Britain, Hong King, lIsrael, Italy, New Zealand, dollars,
1967 (KM.38.1), 1969 (KM.40.1), 1970 (3) (KM.42),
1974 (4) (KM.44 [2], KM.45 [2]), 1977 (KM.46), 1978
(KM.47); medalets, South Africa, Coronation 1937, Royal
Visit 1947, Capetown, Coronation 1953; Australia, 50 Years
Commonwealth (C.1951/6); Great Britain, Queen Victoria
Jubilee 1897. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 390)

$150

1669
World coins and medalets, mostly 20th century, mixed
quantities of assorted minor issues, including Australia,
Germany, Great Britain Iceland, India, Netherland Antilles,
Thailand. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 500)

$120

1670
World coins, an assortment, includes, Australia, mixed florins
- threepences (.500 fine, approx 400g); a small amount of
mixed world sterling silver (approx 40g); assorted mostly
base metal world minors (approx 2.5kg). Poor - extremely
fine. (approx 600)

$120

1671
World coins, mostly 20th century minor issues, Australia,
Fiji, France, Poland, Slovakia, Slovenia, Somalia, Solomon
Islands, South Africa, St Helena. Housed in six albums, one
with torn spine, fair - uncirculated. (approx 700)

$150

1672
World coins, mostly 20th century minor coins, including
Australia, crown, 1937; florins, 1927 Canberra, 1943S,
1945, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit; halfpennies - shillings;
assorted decimal issues, fifty cents - two dollars; Austria,
Canada, China, France, Germany, Great Britain, double
florin, 1889 (S.3923); Hong Kong, Malaya and North
Borneo, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, Singapore,
Sweden, USA, Zimbabwe. Housed in six albums, poor -
uncirculated. (approx 740)

$350
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1673
World coins, including Australia, fifty cents, 1966 (14);
Auwustria, thaler, 1780 (1901) SF, restrike (KM.T1); Barbados,
Canada, dollar, 1965 (KM.64.1); Fiji, France, Great Britain,
Churchill crowns, 1965 (6); New Zealand, crowns, 1967,
1969, 1971, 1978, 1981, 1983 (2); Netherlands, two and a
half gulden, 1962 (KM.185); Straits Settlements, one cent,
1908 (KM.19); together with medalets and badges, one
ounce silver ingot William the Conqueror by J.Pinches. Fair
- uncirculated. (900)

$200

1674
World coins, an assortment of mostly minors, including
Australia, Canada, Great Britain, in particular one gold
plated and a one ounce silver Harry and Meghan medallion,
also USA coinage. Poor - FDC. (1.5kQ)

$50

1675
World silver coins, Austria, five hundred schilling, 1999
Burg Lockenhaus (KM.3060); Germany, Federal Republic,
five mark, 1970F 200th Anniversary of Birth of Beethoven
(KM.127), ten mark, 2000G 1200th Anniversary of
Founding Church in Aachen (KM.200); Luxembourg, one
hundred francs, 1963 (KM.52); Netherlands, two and a half
gulden, 1937 (KM.165); Netherlands Antilles, two and a half
gulden, 1964 (KM.7); Norway, ten kroner, 1964 Constitution
Sesquicentennial (KM.413). Mostly uncirculated. (7)

$100

1676
World silver, mostly halfcrown size issues, 1867-1970s, from
Austria (2); Belgium; Egypt; Finland; Germany - Bavaria,
and Prussia (2), Federal Republic (4); Macau; Mexico;
Netherlands; Philippines; and South Africa. Good fine -
uncirculated. (17)

$150

1677
World coins, Austria twenty five schilling, 1956, 1958,
1961, 1970, fifty schilling, 1965, 1967, 1970, one hundred
schilling, 1975, 1976 (2), 1979 (5); Canada, one dollar, 1950;
Cook Islands, proof silver one ounce dollar, 2004, proof fifty
dollars, 1988, by Franklin Mint (2, missing packs); Great
Britain, halfcrown, 1902 (Good), crown, 1889 (covered in
wax); South Africa, five shillings, 1948; United States, peace
dollar, 1922. Poor - good very fine. (23)

$150

1678
World silver coins, 1892-1970s, includes issues from
Austria (3), Belgium, Ceylon (2), Egypt, Fiji (3), France (8),
India, Bikanir State rupee, and British India (7), Mauritius,
Netherlands, Panama, Peru, Philippines (2), Saudi Arabia,
Sweden (2), and Syria. Fine - uncirculated. (36)

$150



1679
World coins, Barbados, proof silver ten dollars, 1975FMP
(KM.17a); Belize, proof sets, 1974 (2) (KM.PS3, PS4); Great
Britain, proof sets, 1970 (2) (KM.PS20), 1971 (2) (KM.
PS21); fifty pence, 1973 (2); Iceland, proof set, 1974 (KM.
PS2); Ireland, proof silver Millennium one pound, 2000;
New Zealand, mint sets, 1965 (5), 1970; Panama, proof
silver twenty balboas, 1974FM (P) (2) (KM.31); Philippines,
proof silver fifty piso, 1975FM (P) (KM.212); St Helena,
crown, undated (1973) (KM.6); Singapore, mint set, 1979
(KM.MS9). In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.
(22)

$300

1680
World coins, Belgium, Leopold I, five francs, 1869, 1875
(KM.24); Crete, five drachmai, 1901 (KM.9); Greece, five
drachmai, 1875A, 1876A (KM.46); Switzerland, proof fifty
francs, 1994 (KM.S44). Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$180

1681
World coins, crowns, including Bermuda, Cook Islands,
Falkland lIslands, Fiji, Gibraltar, 1967 (KM.4), 1977
(KM.10); Great Britain, 1953 (15) (S.4136), 1960 (6)
(5.4143), 1965 (21) (S.4144), 1972 (5) (S.4226), 1977 (36)
(5.4227), 1980 (5) (S.4228), 1981 (12) (S.4229); Jersey,
Malaysia, New Zealand, St Helena, Samoa, Tonga. Very
fine - uncirculated. (127)

$120

1682
World coins, Brazil, modern copy 4000 reis, 1900 (31.099);
Italian Colony, Eritrea, tallero, 1918 (KM.5); Italian
States, Naples, one hundred and twenty grana, 1834, 1854
(KM.309, 370). Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

1683
World silver coins, all British Colonial minors, includes
British India, two annas, 1888-1916 (6, first EF with ring
top suspension), quarter rupee, 1944-1945 (5), half rupee,
1923, 1942, rupee, 1919; Ceylon, ten cents, 1893-1941 (13),
twenty five cents, 1895-1925 (5), fifty cents, 1917-1942 (3);
Hong Kong, five cents, 1891-1905 (5), ten cents, 1891-1904
(6); Malaya, five cents, 1941-1945 (11), ten cents, 1939-1941
(9), twenty cents, 1943-1945 (7); Straits Settlements, five
cents, 1910-1926 (7), ten cents, 1901-1927 (4), (Tot ASW
5.790z). Good - extremely fine. (84)

$160

lot 1684 part
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1684*
World coins, British Honduras, Queen Victoria, one cent
1885, 1888; silver five cents, 1894; Fiji, George VI, florin,
1945; Mombassa, Imperial East Africa Company, rupee
1888H. Fine - good very fine. (5)

$200

1685
World coins, an assortment of mostly minors, including
Canada, Great Britain, also a PNC of Harry and Meghan
engagement celebration 2017, New Zealand, and USA. All
held in nine albums, fine - nearly uncirculated. (approx
1,660)

$170

1686
World coins, Ceylon, Queen Victoria, quarter cent 1890
(KM.90) (2); Sarawak, C. Brooke Rajah, copper cent 1896H
(KM.7). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$60

1687
World James Cook coins, includes Cook Islands, proof set
of silver two and a half and seven and a half dollars, 1973
(KM.PS4; KC.8&9), proof silver one dollar, 2009 HMB
Endeavour (KM.-); New Zealand, proof-like one dollar, 1969
Cook's Chart (KM.40.1; KC.3), proof one dollar, 1970 Cook
Islands (KM.43; KC.7), five dollars, 1992 The Discoverers
Cook (KM.85); Niue, proof silver ten dollars, 1992 Cook’s
Pacific Voyage (KM.69); Western Samoa, proof tala, 1970
Explorer of the Pacific (KM.9; KC.6). The first set in a case,
this with some foxing, other coins in capsules, uncirculated
- FDC. (1 set + 6)

$100

1688
World coins, base metal and silver issues of Egypt (60);
Turkey (20) and Spain (64) in 2x2 holders on seven pages
or sheets, plus twenty piastres 1916, 1917, Belgian Congo
ten centimes 1888; India rupee 1901, clip sealed bags (2)
of mostly ancient minors (approx 35), Hadrian sestertius
cracked, eight miscellaneous. Poor - uncirculated. (approx
192)

$350

1689

World coins, assortment of mostly base metal minors, 20th

century, includes Fiji, Great Britain, USA, with some silver,

fantasy coins, three banknotes and oddments (approx 218);

also coin refill pages (approx 100 pages). Coins and notes

housed in four albums, good - uncirculated. (approx 318)
$150

1690
World coins, mostly 20th century minors, mixed quantities
of assorted issues, including Fiji, Great Britain, Israel, Jersey,
Norway, Peru, USA. Poor - uncirculated. (8.1kg)

$120

1691
World silver coins, crowns, noted Germany, Wurttemberg,
five mark, 1876F (KM.623); Russia, Nicholas Il, rouble,
1898 (KM.Y.59.2); various others from Austria (2), Bermuda,
Ecuador, Finland, France, French Indo China (2, one with
Chinese chopmarks), Philippines peso 1907S, Romania,
South Africa (3). The Philippines coin with some verdigris
to be removed, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (15)

$220



1692
World coins, Gibraltar, two quarts, 1842; Jersey, 1/26 of a
shilling, 1844; Isle of Man, halfpenny token, 1830, General
Circulation in Canada, halfpenny token, 1813 (W.1711-15);
South Africa, Cape of Good Hope, Whyte & Co, halfpenny,
1861; London, Thomas Wood, auctioneer halfpenny, 1811
(W.845); Belgium, one franc, 1833; Greece, drachma, 1911.
Fine - good very fine. (8)

$180

part

1693*
World coins, Great Britain, proof penny, 1953 (S.4154);
Papua New Guinea, kina, 1975, off centre central hole;
USA, cappped bust dime, 1830 (KM.48). Extremely fine
-FDC. (3)

$150

1694
World coins, Great Britain, proof set, 1953 (S.PS19), also
crowns, 1953 and 1972 (S.4136, 4226) (2); New Zealand,
mint set, 1980, and mint one dollar, 1986 Royal Visit; Russia,
rouble, 1985 40th Anniversary of WWII Victory, proof
rouble, 1989 175th Anniversary of Birth of T.G.Shevchenko
(KM.Y.198.1, 235) (2); Singapore, mint sets, 1968 (KM.
MS2) (2); Tonga, two pa’'anga, 1980 FAO Series (KM.63),
an 8-coin mint set, 1981 (no pack) (KM.MS19), also Official
Airmail circular (80mm) gold coin foil of 15/- surcharged
with new value 30/- (SG 018); Vatican, Pope Benedict X VI,
fifty euro cent in a card featuring his photo and also a
Vatican postage stamp; Western Samoa, mint one dollars,
1972 Roggeveen, 1978 Kingsford Smith (KM.11, 26) (2).
The case of the first set with heavy foxing on lid lining
and coins with some spotting, the Tonga set missing pack,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC, the foil stamp disc with some
counterstamp marks, otherwise unused. (15)

$70

part

1695*
World coins, including Great Britain, halfcrowns, 1912,
1918, 1923, 1928, 1929 and 1932 (extremely fine); Russia,
rouble 1913; silver, twenty five kopecks 1855, twenty
kopecks 1916, fifteen kopecks 1877, 1908, 1915, 1923,
ten kopecks 1905, 1916 (2), five kopecks 1892; copper, two
kopecks 1801, 1811 (2), 1822 (2), 1832, one kopeck, 1798,
1801 (2), 1819, 1832 (2), 1837, 1903, 1911, 1924, half
kopeck 1840 (3), 1861, 1896; Hungary, one forint 1879,
other minors (9). Poor - extremely fine. (48)

$250
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1696

World coins, an assortment from a selection of countries,

mostly circulated base metal minors, includes some small

sized silver issues from Great Britain, Papua New Guinea,

USA. Also includes, Curacao two and a half gulden, 1944

(KM.46). Good - nearly extremely fine. (approx 1.50kg)
$150

1697
World coins, mixed metals, mostly USA and Great Britain,
Germany (14) and German East Africa (5) minors in 2x2
holders; India, George VI, quarter rupees (32), half rupee;
world minors in 2x2 holders (16), fourteen sheets plus album,
Ceylon five cents (11), USA silver in 2x2 holders (approx
85), base metal in 2x2 holders (approx (450); Russia copper
plate money replicas (3), copper from 1795 (approx 300).
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 1,400)

$800

1698
World coins, including Ireland, shilling, 1928 (2) (KM.6),
1942 (KM.14); ten shillings, 1966 (KM.18); Italy, Papal
States, Clement XIlI, grosso, 1736 (KM.870); Japan, sen,
year 4 (1915) (KM.35); ten sen, year 40 (1907) (KM.Y29);
five hundred yen, year 60 (1985) (KM.Y88); Mexico, twenty
five pesos, 1972 (KM.480); New Zealand, half crown, 1940
(KM.14). In 2x2 holders, the Papal State coin with 234"
handprinted on reverse above ‘6" in date, fine - uncirculated.
(10)

$170

1699
World coins, Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS1);
Western Samoa, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS2), mint set, 1974
(KM.MS2); medals, Wimbledon Official Commemorative
Issue 1977 in silver; PNCs, Australia, QEII Silver Jubilee Visit
with silver medal 1977, Great Britain, QEIl Coronaton Silver
Jubilee Commemorative with silver medal 1978. In packs
and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (5)
$100

part

1700*
World coins, including Charles 1111, Mexico City Mint, eight
reales, 1799; Peru, un sol, 1875; Belgium , five francs, 1875;
Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg sixth thaler (Wild man),
1793; Swiss Cantons, Thurl, one schilling, 1751; India,
rupees 1840, 1900; Austrian Netherlands, half thaler, 1797,
copper, 1774; Europe silver medals (2). Fair - extremely
fine. (14)

$200



1701
World silver coins, mostly minors from 1826-1970s. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 200)

$100
1702
World coins, mostly 1950s-1990s, a great variety all in base metal, includes four crowns. Uncirculated. (approx 280)
$100
1703
World coins, an assortment of mostly twentieth century, base metal minors. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)
$50

1704
World coins, an assortment of mostly twentieth century, noted a few crowns but mainly base metal minors. Poor - nearly
uncirculated. (5kg)

$60
1705
World coins, an assortment of mostly twentieth century, base metal minors. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)

$50
1706
World coins, an assortment of mostly twentieth century, base metal minors. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (5kg)

$50

WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

part

1707*
Canada, James Cook-George Vancouver, (1965), in white metal (32mm) (K.25), issued as a promotion for school children;
British Columbia, Captain Cook Bi-Centennial, 1978, in oxidised silver (51mm; 48.75g) and another identical in oxidised
bronze (K.98) (2); Port Alberni B.C., Captain Cook Bicentennial as trade dollar, 1978, in nickel (34mm) (K.103); Captain
Cook Sea Festival in Vancouver commemorative dollars set of five, 1978, in nickel (each 39mm) (3 feature Captain Cook)
(K.104A, B, C), together with a fold-out map, all in a folder; Victoria B.C. City of Gardens (Visitor Information Centre),
commemorating Captain Cook at Nootka Sound, 1978, in gilt bronze (33mm) (K.107); Captain Cook Bicentennial/Canadian
Armed Forces, 1978, in gold anodised aluminium (39mm) (K.112C). The first with streaking and oxidation, fine, the fourth
with an oxidation spot on reverse and the last with a few minor edge marks, otherwise extremely fine - uncirculated. (set of
5+6)

$100

213



1708*
Cook Islands, Official Opening by Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth Il of Rarotonga International Airport, 1974, in oxidised
silver and another in gilt silver (each 63.5mm; 200g) (K.83), by James Berry, struck by Royal Australian Mint, obverse, head
of James Cook left, reverse, crown and Royal cipher above 10-lines of commemorative text. With issue card, only 20 sets
issued, extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$350

1709
France, Napoleon Bonaparte's Accession to Premier Consul 1799, (struck post 1880), in bronze (51mm) (Bramsen 13), signed
"Petit Inv Et F', edge stamped 'Bronze' and with a cornucopia, obverse, bust of Bonaparte right, reverse, Victory guards the
sleeping Liberty as she rests on the implements of war. Nearly extremely fine.

$60

1710*
France, Captain James Cook, memorial medal, 1823, in bronze (41mm) from the Universal Series by Durand, portrait by
F.Smith, (BHM.1207; MH.377; K.6). Toned, otherwise extremely fine and scarce.

$250
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1711*
France, Lyon, Civil Society of the Open, 1838 (34.50mm, 13.10g), in silver by Barre F. Good extremely fine.
$60

1712
France, Battle of Verdun, (1917), in bronze (36mm), by S.E.Vernier, obverse, helmeted bust of Maryanne facing right with
sword in right hand, reverse, the Port Chausee in Verdun with fronds at either side, in the exergue ‘21 Fevrier (February)
1916" (starting date for the Battle of Verdun), edge stamped Bronze and with a cornucopia mint mark. A few very minor
edge nicks, otherwise very fine.

$30

1713
France, Comte de Bougainville, admiral, bronze medal relating to Tahiti, issued in France 1971, obverse Bougainville in
naval attire, reverse, image of a ship moored in Tahiti, 72mm diameter, signed by French medallists Boullaire and Tschudin.
Extremely fine.

$50

In box of issue by Monnaie de Paris.

part

1714*
France, Captain Cook 1728-1779, undated, in bronze (72mm), by Helene Guastalla, struck by Monnaie De Paris, edge
impressed, 1973 Acorn mark Bronze', obverse, half facing bust of Cook with heavily textured finish, reverse, scene of Cook's
Antarctic expedition; another identical but in silver plated and with wide rim (81mm), edge impressed, ‘Acorn mark CU
1984 No 54/100" (K.80A & B). Both with some small edge nicks and the second with some light oxidation toning, otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$150
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1715*
Germany, large bronze wall plaque (30cm), cast in relief, in
the centre features St Cyril and St Methodius meeting the king
and queen in their mission to bring Christianity to Moravia
and the dates 863 and 865, around this are smaller plaques
with images marked Cyrill and Method, also the Basilica of
St Cyril and St Methodius in 1865 and the consecration of
the Basilica of St Cyril and St Methodius in 1863, in between
each small plaque are angels supporting a cross with floral
display around, the reverse of the plaque has a suspension
loop and is also marked, ‘Friedland/Musterschutz’ (Friedland
design protection). Some oxidation areas on the reverse and
some dark toning on some areas of the obverse, otherwise
good very fine.

$100

St Cyril and St Methodius were Byzantine brothers, known as *Apostles to
the Slavs' and are highly regarded by both Roman Catholics and Orthodox
Christians. In 863 they introduced the Glagolitic alphabet used in Great
Moravia and in 865 Christianity was adopted in Great Moravia.

part

1716*
Italy, Vatican, a group of Papal portrait medallions in bronze,
Urban VII (1590) (34mm) (Lincoln 815); Innocent IX
(1591-1592) (30mm) (Lincoln 828); Leo XI (1605) (37mm)
(Lincoln 878); Gregory XV (1621-1623) (Lincoln 927);
Clement XIV (1769-1774) (Lincoln 1931) all with original
envelopes. Extremely fine. (5)

$250

216

1717
Italy, Papal medals, Innocent XII (1691-1700), in bronze
(55mm); Clement XI (1700-1721), in bronze (40mm) by
Hamerani; Pius IX (1846-1878) 1st anniversary (1847)
oval medal in brass (30mm x 27mm), loop top suspension;
silver seal ring, initals "WS' inscribed, hallmark for Chester
(England) 1912. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 4027).

1718*
Italy, Papal States, Vatican, Pope Pius VI (1774-1799),
copper medal, 50mm, possibly by Gioacchino Hamerani,
commemorates the burdens borne by Pius during his
pontificate, obverse, bust of Pius VI to right wearing
skullcap, reverse, Christ and cross (Bowdoin catalogue 139).
Extremely fine and rare.

$150

An issue made about 1798, but could also have been made in 1814 following
the restoration of the papacy by Pius VII.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2524).

1719*
Italy, Pope Pius VII, at Perouse 1805, in bronze (38mm).
Together with old ticket, has been silvered, very fine and
rare.

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 4399).



1720
Italy, Vatican, Pius XI, the Flavian amphitheatre, 1851, in
bronze (37mm) by B.Zaccagnini, obverse, the amphitheatre
with St Leonardi hovering above in clouds, reverse, Papal
crests, hearts and cross above; Gabrius Maria Nava, Pontiff
of Brixian, undated, in blackened bronze (43mm), by
Zaffarelli, obverse, bust of Pontiff right, reverse, monumental
tomb, mitre on top, scenes below. Very fine - good very
fine. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 4072).

1721
Italy, Pope Johannnes XXIII, commemorative medals with
silvered finish (50mm) with same obverse, bust of Pope
Johannnes XXIII, reverses with different religious themes.
Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$120

1722
Italy, Papal Medals, Pius X, in silver with floral frame
surround (30mm x 27mm); Paul VI, in bronze (33mm);
Paul VI 4 - 6.1.64, in silver (43mm) by Lorioli/Giuseppe
Perroni (Peregrinus In Terra Sancta); Sede Apostolica Interum
Vacante, 1978, in silver (39mm) by R.Vistoli in satchel; Sede
Apostilica Vacante, 1978, in silver (39mm) by Gismondi in
satchel; John Paul 11, silver proof (34mm) 1983 Mother of
Czestochowa on reverse; John Paul 11, in silver (50mm) by
L.Pancotto, Synodus Pro Libano 26 XI - 14 XIlI 1995 on
reverse, in official case. First is very fine, the rest extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 4028).

1723
Italy, Pope Paul VI, commemorative medals with silvered
finish (50mm) with same obverse, bust of Pope Paul VI,
reverses with different religious themes. Very fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$120

1724
Italy, Pope Paul Il, visit to Poland, 1983, in bronze (70mm)
by A.Grilli for S.Johnson, obverse, Cardinal Glemp in high
relief with face of communism underneath, reverse, Pope
Paul Il in high relief. With small area of verdigris on obverse
at 12 o'clock, reverse 11 o'clock, uncirculated.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2158).

1725
Italy, an assortment of religious medallions, medalets,
tokens, badges, crucifixes, Rosary beads, Vatican City coins,
mostly in base metals, includes Popes, Saints, Churches and
Cathedrals, Papal visits. Housed in a black four ring binder,
good - uncirculated. (420)

$200

1726
Japan, Badge in box 'House of Councillors Japan’, small
membership cross in silver CH monogram box of issue NO
1039; City of Oklahoma Mayor's key, cased as presentation,
24 carat plated. Extremely fine. (3)

$80
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1727
South Africa, Wild Life Medallions, issued by The Africana
Commemorative Mint. An incomplet set of nineteen gold
plated sterling silver medallions, each depicting African
Wild life (36.93g each). With official case and certificates,
FDC. (19)

$400

1728
USA, bronze medals (76mm), Major General Ulysses Grant
1863; Lindbergh 1928 (69mm); President Richard Nixon
and Vice President Spiro Agnew, Inauguration to second
term 1973 (71mm), restrikes by US mint. Good extremely
fine. (3)

$120

1729
USA, Cleveland, Ohio, Lindbergh Herrick Reception
Committee 1st August 1927, member medal in yellow bronze
with red, white and blue ribbon. Good very fine.

$40

1730
USA, Hawaii, Cook Monument, reverse stamped No.2
(1965 issue), in bronze (30mm) (K.24); Captain Cook
Festival, 1969, in bronze (44mm) (K.32), edge numbered
86; Captain James Cook Discoverer of Hawaii, (1976), in
oxidised silvered (39mm) (KM.91A); Captain Cook/Kona
Coast Bank, 1978 (issued 1977), in silver (21mm) (K.95B),
milled edge; Captain Cook/Hawaii Bicentennial Anniversary,
1978, in bronze (38.5mm) (K.101), milled edge; Discovery of
the Hawaiian Islands by Captain Cook, (1978), in antiqued
pewter (45.5mm) (K.109). Uncirculated. (6)

$100

part

1731*
USA, Alaska, Cook Inlet Native Association, Alaska
Centennial, 1967, in oxidised bronze (40mm) (K.29),
obverse, Nick Gray Memorial; Captain James Cook,
Explorer of Cook Inlet 1778, Anchorage Alaska, 1978, in
silver (23.52g) (edge number 155), gilt bronze (edge number
143), bronze (unnumbered) (all 38mm) (K.113) (3), obverse,
bust of Cook and ship behind, reverse, map of Cook Inlet
and surrounds. The first with some underlying marks created
during finishing process, otherwise all uncirculated. (4)
$80



part

1732*
World religious medals, Italy, Bologna, 1845, Opera Pia dei Poveri Vergognosi, in bronze (44mm), obverse, Saint Nimbato
receiving homage from a kneeling man; Michelangelo, 88th Birthday, a 19th century copy in gilt of the medal by Leone Leoni
(34mm) (2); Kievan Rus, 950th Anniversary of Christianity, 988-1938, in silver (30mm), obverse Prince of Novgorod Grand
Prince of Kiev, reverse, St Olga of Kiev; Poland, 600th Anniversary of the Monastery of Jasna Gora, 1382-1982, in bronze
(80mm), obverse, framed icon of the Black Madonna of Czestochowa supported by a Pauline Monk to left and right, reverse,
view of the Monastery. Good very fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$120

1733
World medals, including Bitcoin (23), USA and Canada coloured silver plated proof (milled edge), Donald Trump 2017,
Christmas 2015. Uncirculated. (76)

$100

1734
World Captain Cook medals, includes Canada, 200th Anniversary of Cook's Arrival in Western Canada, 1978, proof in
silver (39mm) (K.115), by International Society of Postmasters; Great Britain, Captain Cook Lands on One of His Voyages
of Discovery, (1964), proof in gilt silver (45mm) (K.22), by The Mint, Birmingham, edge number 0649, reverse the Arms of
Captain Cook; James Cook Map Maker & Explorer, (1969), proof in silver (45mm) (K.34), issued by Britannia Commemorative
Society, edge number 233; Royal Society Memorial Medal/Resolution Adventure Medal, cast copy (1980), in gilt (45mm)
(K.118), by British Museum, with suspension loop, edge marked, '‘B.M.P.L"; Captain James Cook from The Greatest Britons
Series, (2009), proof in silver plated with enamel (40mm) (K.-), by Windsor Mint; also unidentified issuer, James Cook
Discoverer of New Zealand And Australia, Great European Discoverers, undated, in silver (30mm) (K.-), reverse numbered
1093. All medals in capsules, extremely fine - FDC. (6)

$100

The last medal has also been sighted with an identical obverse design but in brass and with German text.
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1735
World medals, includes France, Napoleon's Ashes Return
from St Helena to France, (1821), in bronze (50mm), by
Caque 1840, obverse, bust of Napoleon right, reverse,
Eagle holding lightning bolts above an inscription all within
a wreath and with legend around, edge impressed with
an acorn and Bronze; Town of Valenciennes, undated, in
bronze (51mm), by E.Lemoine, obverse arms of the town,
reverse, open wreath, edge impressed '1987 an acorn
Bronze'; Ireland, Irish Surplus Revenue Dispute, 1753, in
bronze (43.5mm), with suspension loop, obverse, Hibernia
and others in discussion, reverse, 10-line inscription with
legend around; Italy, Benito Mussolini medal, in bronze
(50mm), by L. de Kuzmik 1928, obverse, head of Mussolini
left, reverse, eagle and Facist symbols; another, 1928, in
bronze (29mm), by G.Castiglioni, obverse, head of Vittorio
Emanuele 111 right, reverse, naked rider on a horse left and
holding a Facist symbol, milled edge; St Francis of Assisi/St
Chiara Assisi medal, undated modern issue, appears to be
silver (34mm). The Irish medal with some verdigris marks,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

1736*
World medals, Portugal, Great Explorers Series, by Gravarte
of Lisbon, includes James Cook, Endeavour, 1768, in bronze
(70mm), edge impressed '68/1000"; another identical in
bronze (40mm) edge impressed '227/1000" (K.87A&B) (2);
Sweden, Rasanen's James Cook, 1973, in silver (45mm;
77.079) (K.82), hallmarked edge and impressed, 'SC 090 .
600'. Good very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100
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part

1737*
World, Sydney 2000 Olympics pins (8); Atlanta 1996
Olympics Panasonic; Mickey Mouse Club tinnie, also a
lapel badge; motoring and motor cycling badges, includes
HOG (Harley Owner's Group), AMS, Ariel, Dandenong
M.C.C., Motor Cycle Patriotic Fund, MotoGuzzi, Bristol 2
Litre; also Ampol badge and a few others; Targa Tasmania
Official's cards for 1996-2000 (5), each in plastic holder with
neck cord attached; also a Union OK Card for Queensland
furniture factory worker; postcard featuring W.F.C. 1923-24.
Fine - uncirculated. (30)

$60

1738
World Medals, 'The Great Airplanes’, in sterling silver a
miniature collection of fifty ingots by the Franklin Mint,
total weight 105g. With collection booklet and certificate
and in fitted case (with some surface damage) of issue,
uncirculated. (2 sets)

$120

WORLD GOLD COINS

1739
Awustria, Franz Joseph, four florins or ten francs, 1892 restrike
(KM.2260). Uncirculated.

$160

1740
Austria, Franz Joseph, proof restrike ducat, 1915 (KM.2267).
FDC. (2)

$300

1741
Awustria, Franz Joseph, proof restrike ducat, 1915 (KM.2267).
FDC. (2)

$300

1742*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike.
(KM.2819). Uncirculated.

$1,800



part
1743*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (4)
$7,200

part
1744*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (5)
$9,000

part
1745*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (5)
$9,000

part
1746*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrikes
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. (5)
$9,000

1747*
Bahamas, Elizabeth I, proof fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.48).
In case of issue, FDC.

$500

1748*
Bhutan, one sertum, 1966, 40th Anniversary Accession
of Jigme Wangchuck (KM.33). With case of issue, nearly
uncirculated.

$400

1749
British Virgin Islands, one hundred dollars, 1975 (KM.4).
Uncirculated.

$320

1750
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth Il, proof one hundred
dollars, 1975 (KM.7). In case of issue, FDC.

$400

1751*

Cayman Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1980,

Plantagenet Kings Edward | to Richard Il, (KM.60). FDC.
$400

Ex D.G.L.Worland Collection.

1752*
China, Republic of Taiwan, mint 2000 yuan (1965)(KM.
Y542), Sun Yat Sen Centennial of Birth. In case of issue, no
02720, uncirculated.

$1,650



1753
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, proof and mint one hundred
dollars, 1975 (KM.13). In case and pack of issue with
certificate, FDC. (2)

$1,000

1754*
Cyprus, fifty pounds, 1977. Nearly uncirculated.
$850

1755*
Ethiopia, Haile Selassie, proof twenty dollars, 1966 (KM.39)
75th Birthday. FDC.

$500

Sold with B.A.Seaby ticket.

1756*
France Louis XV, Louisd'or, 1728, Rennes Mint (KM.489.26).
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,200

With dealer's ticket.

1757*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, AN13A
(KM.664.1). Good very fine.

$750

1758
France, Napoleon, twenty francs, 1812A. Very fine.
$400
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1759*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, twenty francs, 1814A
(KM.695.1). Nearly very fine.

$350

1760*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815R (London Mint,
dies by Wyon). Small scratch above crown, otherwise

extremely fine and scarce.
$600

Ex D.Simpson Collection.

1761*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1818W (KM.712.9).
Very fine.

$350

1762
France, Napoleon Il1, gold ten francs, 1858 BB, holed with
loop and ring with watch key. Fine.

$120

1763*
France, Napoleon Ill, ten francs, 1864 BB (KM.800.2);
twenty francs, 1859 BB (KM.781.2). Nearly fine; very fine.
)

$500



1764*
France, Napoleon Ill, one hundred francs, 1867A
(KM.802.1). Extremely fine.

$2,000

1765*
France, Republic, twenty francs, 1914 (KM.857). Extremely
fine.

$300

Otto Twenty Drachmai in High Grade

1767*
Greece, proof five thousand drachmai, 1981, Pan European
Games (KM.129). In case of issue, with certificate no
012949, FDC.

$600

1768*

Hong Kong, Elizabeth I, proof 1000 dollars, 1986, Year of

the Tiger (KM.54). In case of issue, with certificate, FDC.
$900

Transylvanian Rarity

1766*
Greece, Otto, twenty drachmai, 1833 (KM.21). Nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$5,000

222

1769*

Hungary, Transylvania, Gabriel, gold ducat, 1621NB
(Fr.367; KM.140). (3.45g). Nearly extremely fine.

$8,000
In a slab by NGC as MS61.



1770*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, ten korona, 1911 (KM.485).
Uncirculated.

$180

part
1771*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 restrikes
(KM.491). Uncirculated. (2)
$3,600

1772*
India, Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva Il (c.A.D.360-365), gold
stater, (7.79g), obv. King standing, head to left, sceptre in
left hand, sacrificing with right hand on altar, trident above
altar, rev. goddess Ardoksho seated on throne, holding
cornucopiae, to left degenerate legend APDOXPO (Gobl
593, M.3549). Very fine and scarce.

$600
With dealer's ticket.

1773*
India, Jammu and Kashmir, late immitative issue of Kushan,
Kidara, issue of anonymous King (c400-450 A.D.), base gold
stater (7.98g), obv. debased standing king facing left, rev.
crude representation of Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing,
(M.3695-3702). Flan crack, otherwise good fine.

$200

With dealer’s ticket.

1774
India, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (A.H.1197-1202, A.D.1782-
1787), gold fanams, a selection from different mints,
including, Khaligabad (KM.88), Nagar (KM.108) and Patan
(KM.128.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$350
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1775
India, gold fanams, a selection from various rulers and mints.
Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$200

1776
Rajput Dynasties, The Gahadavalas (Rathors) of Kanauj
and Banares, Govindachandra, gold stater, (c.1114-1154),
(2.61 and 2.13 grams), obv. four armed Lakshmi seated
cross-legged facing, rev. legend in three lines, naming ruler,
(M.490-6). Stuck on thin flans and corroded, otherwise
very good. (2)

$160

1777*
India, Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, gold ashrafi
(mohur) (A.H.1314, A.D.1314) (KM.Y#22). Punch mark,
otherwise extremely fine.

$700
With dealer’s ticket.

&%
& &

India, Dutch possessions, Vira Raya gold fanams (c1600-
1800)(Mitchener 1585, 6),(0.44g. 0.36Q) (see Pridmore 293),
(KM.30). Good very fine. (2)

$60

1779*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC mogul mohur Murshidabad,
AH 1183, regnal year 10 (12.329),(KM.94.1; Pridmore 18).
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,500
Ex Cayon, Madrid auction 26/2/2010 (lot 4662).

1780*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type quarter
mohur, yr 19 (1793), edge grained right, Calcutta Mint
(3.09g), (KM.100; Pridmore 64). Good very fine.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 356).



1781*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type quarter
mohur, yr 19 (1793), edge grained to left, (3.07g),(KM.100;
cf Pridmore 83), issued 1825?. Good fine.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4836).

1782*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type mohur
(12.38g), yr 19 (1793), edge grained to the right, Calcutta
Mint (KM.103.2; Pridmore 62). Mint bloom, extremely
fine.

$1,200

Ex Monetarium Adelaide 14/5/2008.

1783*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type gold mohur,
oblique milling, twentieth century jeweller's copy (11.49),
with letters GR below (cf.KM.103). Extremely fine.

$650

1784*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type quarter
mohur (3.34g), yr 19 (1793), edge straight grained, issued
1819 Calcutta Mint (KM.110; Pridmore 81). Good very
fine.

$300

Ex Roxbury Sale 71 (May, 2008, lot 707).
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1785*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type mohur
(12.30g), yr 19 (1793), edge grained to left, issued 1825
(KM.113; Pridmore 83). Slight filing and crinkling of flan,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$800

Private purchase from Clark Smith, June 2008.

1786*

India, Bombay Presidency, EIC, Surat mohur, yr 46 pm crown

(11.369), (KM.244; Pridmore 261). Good very fine.
$1,500

From Spink London with ticket.

-~ 9@

India, Madras Presidency, EIC, star pagoda (1740-1807),
(3.429), (KM.303; Pridmore 9). Extremely fine.
$350

Ex Status International Sale 246 (16/5/2008, lot 6600) with their ticket.

1788*

India, Madras Presidency, EIC, grains pagoda (1691-1740),
(3.42g), (KM.304; Pridmore 3A). Good very fine.
$300

Ex Status International Sale 246 (16/5/2008, lot 6597) with their ticket.

1789*

India, Madras Presidency, EIC, grains pagoda (1740-1507),
(3.479), (KM.304; Pridmore 3B). Good very fine.

$300

Ex Downies Sale 299 (July 2008, lot 712) with their ticket.



1790*
India, Madras Presidency, EIC, milled pagoda (1808-1815),
(3.01g), (KM.356; Fr 1583). Toned extremely fine.

$400

Ex Kunker Sale 144 (8/10/2008, lot 4324) with their ticket.

1791*

India, Madras Presidency, EIC, milled two pagodas (1808-

1815), (5.969), (KM.357; Fr 1582). Extremely fine.
$1,000

Ex Gorny and Mosch Sale 185/8 (lot 4397) with their ticket.

1792*
India, British East India Company, William IV, one
mohur 1835, incuse R S on truncation, Calcutta Mint
(KM.451.2)(11.54g). Top edge roughly filed after mount
removed, surface marked, otherwise fine or better.

$750

1793*
India, Queen Victoria, East India Company, mohur 1841,
incuse W.W, date crosslet 4 (KM.462.2). Nearly extramely
fine.

$3,000

With dealer’s ticket.
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Rare Proof Mohur 1870

1794*
India, Queen Victoria, restrike proof mohur, 1870 (KM.481).
Brilliant FDC and rare.

$12,500

In a slab by NCG as PF64.

1795*

India, British, Queen Victoria, gold ten rupees, 1870

(KM.479)(7.65g). Mount removed from top edge in five

places and milling recut, even wear, nearly fine/very fine.
$750



1796*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Samudra (North-West
Sumatra), Sultan Ahmad, gold coupang, 15th century
(M.3074); Sultanate of Atjih (North-West Sumatra), Sultans:
Ali (1530-1568), gold coupang (cf M.3077-8); Safiyat
(1641-1675), gold coupang (M.3082); another (M.3083),
Zakiat (1678-1688), gold coupang (M.3085). All extremely
fine. (5)

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64A (lots 2885-9).

1797*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, gold pahlavi, 1348
(1969) (KM.1162). Nearly uncirculated.

$450

part

1798*
Israel, proof three coin set, 1974, 1st Anniversary of the
Death of Ben Gurion (KM.79.1, .2, 82). In case of issue,
FDC. (3)

$1,500
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1799*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni Il Corner (1709-1722), gold ducat
or zecchino, obv. DVX IOAN CORNEL, S.M.VENET,
doge kneeling before St. Mark, both holding flag, rev. SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV REFIS ISTE DUCAT, Christ in mandorla,
surrounded by stars (Fr.1372). Very fine.

$450

With dealer's ticket.

1800*
Italy, Venice, loan Cornel (1709-1722), zecchino (3.519)
Fr.1372). Very fine.

$450

1801*

Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, eighty lire 1828 anchor
(Genoa)(KM.C.108.2). Edge bruise and surface marks,
otherwise very fine.

$1,200
1802*
Katanga, five francs in gold, 1961 (KM.2a). Uncirculated.
$900
1803

Liberia, proof gold twenty five dollars, 2000, one twenty
fifth ounce ingot, Titanic commemorative. In wooden case
of issue wuth certificate, FDC.

$80



1804*
Liechtenstein, Franz Joseph I, ten franken, 1946 (KM.Y13).
Uncirculated.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4223). part
1808*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1947 restrikes (KM.481). Nearly
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)
$4,200

part

1805*
‘ . L 1809*
Lithuania, under Poland, John Casimir (1648-1668), half Mexico, fifty pesos, 1947, restrikes (KM.481). Uncirculated.
ducat, 1665KP, obverse laureate bust right, reverse horseman @)
riding left, sword raised (Gum.1891, Fr. 10, Kopicki $4.200

3629 [R2], Ivanauskas 9JK2-2, H.-Cz.2284 [R2]). Nearly

uncirculated and very rare.
$7,500

In a slab by NGC as MS61.
Ex Ray Kaleda Collection, (Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 1974).

1810*
Netherlands, Utrecht, gold ducat, 1649 (KM.7.2, Fr.284).
Areas of flat strike, otherwise very fine.

$350

1806*
Malaysia, proof two hundred ringgit, 1976 (KM.18). In
pack of issue, FDC.

$400

1811~*
Netherlands, Utrecht, fourteen gulden, 1763
(10.029)(KM.104). Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex D.G.L.Worland Collection.

1807*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1945 (KM.481). Nearly uncirculated.
$2,500
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1812*
Peru, Charles Il11, eight escudos, 1805 J.P., Lima (KM.101).
Considerable original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$2,500
In a slab by NGC as MS62.
1813*
Peru, one libra, 1902 (KM.207). Good very fine.
$400

1814*
Poland, ten zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y32). Uncirculated.
$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3206).

1815
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5).
With case of issue, FDC.

$250

1816*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth Il, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5). In
South African Mint case of issue, FDC.

$250

1817
Rhodesia, Elizabeth Il, proof ten shillings, 1966 (KM.5). In
South African Mint case of issue, FDC.

$250
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1818*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth Il, proof ten shillings and one pound,
1966 (KM.5, 6). With cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$750

1819*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof one pound, 1966 (KM.6). In
South Afrcan Mint case of issue, FDC.

$500

1820
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof one pound, 1966 (KM.6). In
South African Mint case of issue, FDC.

$500

1821*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth 11, three coin proof set, 1966 (KM.5-7,
PS.53). In South African Mint case of issue with certificate,
FDC. (3)

$3,000



1822*

Russia, Catherine Il (the Great), ten roubles, 1773, St.

Petersburg Mint (KM.C79a)(13.21g). Nearly very fine.
$2,000

1823*
Russia, Nicholas 11, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Extremely

fine.
$220

1824*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y64), moneyer
on edge 03. Rim bruise, very fine.

$450

1825
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1902 (KM.Y64). Very

fine.
$400

1826*

Singapore, mint one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969 (150th

Anniversary)(KM.7). In case of issue, uncirculated.
$1,500

1827*
Singapore, mint two hundred and fifty dollars, 1975, 10th
Anniversary of Independence (KM.13). In pack of issue,
uncirculated.

$1,000

1828
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2).
Nearly very fine.

$200

1829*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2)
and pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). First slightly bent and has been
mounted in the centre of the reverse, otherwise nearly very
fine; second edge with a pressure line, otherwise very fine.
@)

$750

1830
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2);
one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2); George V, sovereign, 1927SA.
Very good - very fine. (3)

$1,100



1831*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).
Surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine.

$750

1832
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928
(2), 1930 (S.A.) Pretoria (KM.21, 22). Good very fine - good
extremely fine. (6)

$2,700

1833
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928SA (S.4004).
Extremely fine.

$450

1834
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928 Pretoria. Nearly
extremely fine.

$500
1835
South Africa, Republic, one rand, 1968. Uncirculated.
$200
1836

South Africa, Republic, proof long set, 1976, includes gold
one and two rand (KM.PS.96). In case of issue, FDC.
$750

1837

South Africa, Republic, proof long set, 1977, includes gold

one and two rand (KM.PS.99). In case of issue, FDC.
$750

1838*
South Africa, Republic, specimen krugerrand, 1970 (KM.73).
In blue card case of SAM, uncirculated.

$1,800

part

1839*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). Some
rim nicks, nearly uncirculated. (4)

$7,200
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1840*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1977 (KM.73).
With case of issue, nearly FDC.

$1,900

1841*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1978 (KM.73).
With case of issue, FDC.

$2,000

1842*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1979 (KM.73).
With case of issue, FDC.

$2,000

1843*
Spain, Philip V, eight escudos 1729S (Seville) (KM.346.2).
Good very fine and rare.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2088).



1844*
Spain, Isabel Il, eighty reales, 1840 PS. Barcelona (KM.578.1).
Very fine.

$400

1845*
Spain, Alfonso XIlI, twenty five pesetas, 1881 (81) MS,
(KM.687). Extremely fine.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 93 (lot 3221).

1846*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1930B (KM.35.1). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

1847*
Thailand, mint three coin set, 150, 300 and 600 baht BE2511
(KM.Y88-90), Queen Sirikit 36th Birthday. In case of issue,
uncirculated. (3)

$1,250
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1848*
Thailand, Pumiphol, four hundred baht, 1971 (KM.Y93),
25th Anniversary of Reign. Uncirculated.

$600
part
1849*
Turkey, one hundred kurush, AH1255/15; 1255/17
(KM.679); 1277/2 (KM.696). Fine - very fine. (3)
$1,000

1850*
Turkey, Muhammed V, gold one hundred kurush, AH 1327,
year 10 (1918) (KM.776). Extremely fine.

$400

1851
USA, gold dollar, 1856, Liberty head, type three slanted '5°
variety. Good fine.

$200

1852*
USA, gold dollar, 1861, Indian Princes head. Small loop
mount at top, otherwise good very fine.

$120

1853
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1903, Liberty
head. Polished, otherwise extremely fine.

$250



1854*

USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Nearly 1859*
uncirculated. USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1915, Indian head. Extremely
$500 fine.

$1,100

1855*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1911, Indian head. Extremely
fine.

$600

1860*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1914S, St. Gaudens.
Good extremely fine.

$2,000

1856*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1901S, Liberty head. Good
extremely fine.

$900

1861*
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976 USA
Bicentennial (KM.21). FDC.

$900

1857*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1906D, Liberty head.
Uncirculated.

$1,000

1862*
Western Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1977, Elizabeth
11 Jubilee (KM.25). In case of issue with certificate no 568,
FDC.

$900

1858*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1914S, Indian head. Lightly
polished, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,000
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DOCUMENTS & MISCELLANEA

1863
Hawaii, rare promotional booklet for the Panama-Pacific
International Exposition, 1914, board cover, 64pp with
b&w images throughout, printed by Paradise of the Pacific
Press, Honolulu, Hawaii; very rare miniature flag of Hawaii
at the time featuring the Union Jack in the canton with eight
horizontal stripes of white, red, blue, white, red, blue, white,
red representing the eight major islands, the flag is attached to
a thin timber flagpole. The flag with age toning, the booklet
virtually as new except for some light toning and some rust
stains caused by the staples used to bind it. (2)

$80

1864
Australiana Historic print, titled, "Opossum, Wombat et
Nautile du Golfe de Carpentaire - 266, Australie’ (print
number 266 - An opossum, Wombat and Nautilus from
the Gulf of Carpenteria) (image size 13.7x8.7cm; page size
19.7x12.8cm), made by Monnin after D. de Rienzi, from a
woodcut engraving, this print is from M.G.L.Domeny de
Rienzi's work, '‘Oceanie, ou Cinquieme Partie du Monde',
published in 1836 by Firmin Didot of Paris. Minor stains
in left margin and light scattered foxing and age related
toning, some rippling along top edge of page, otherwise
very good for age.

$50

1865
Riches, Robert, watercolour on paper, "Thames Head Bridge’,
c1900, depicting the bridge over the Thames and Severn
Canal at Brimscombe, Gloucestershire, framed (50x34.5¢cm).
Very fine.

$100

Dr Robert Riches, (1860-1918) was an Australian physician and amateur
painter based in Mosman.
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1866*
Autographed Beatles' album, Beatles For Sale, Mono, the
fourth in the series of four, XEX.503/504 vinyl LP album
first released 1964, Parlophone PMC240 label made in Great
Britain and features 14 tracks, this is the version with stop
printed after NCB for side 2 tracks 5 and 6, inside the front
cover is a photograph of the Beatles performing and across
this photo is the autograph of each Beatle with that for Paul,
George and John signed across their respective image and
Ringo has signed above his image, all signatures in biro, that
of George Harrison appears to be Harsion (in a hurry to sign
maybe). Record extremely fine, cover very fine.

$5,000



1867
Sydney 2000 Olympics, Dawn Fraser "*Australian Olympic
Legend”™ DNA Authenticated Collector Pins, set No. 3241
of 5000. In case of issue, uncirculated.

$50

1868
Glengarry cap, made in Scotland of black wool cloth and
lined with plain black fabric, at one side is a white metal
Clan MaclLeod "Hold Fast' badge on black silk backing.
Very fine.

$50

1869
Royal Air Force Police, Falkland Islands, souvenir metal map,
framed, also books Battle for the Falklands, Land, Naval and
Air Forces, 3 vols, Osprey; Weapons of the Falkland Conflict
by Bryan Perrett, 1982. Fine. (5)

$40

Ex B.M.Scott Collection.

1870
Matryoshka, Russian traditional wooden hand painted
doll, five in one, (90mm wide x 180mm high) from Sergiev
Posad. Very fine.

$120

1871
The Illustrated Sydney News, New Series, Vol.3, No0.53,
Saturday, October 7, 1854 to N0.90 Vol.lV, Saturday, June
30, 1855, a total of 36 weekly editions in 356 numbered
pages, all bound in leather cover by W.E.Smith, Book Binder,
Sydney, the spine gold blocked 'Sydney/News/1854'. The
blank cover pages torn or creased, the cover inside edges
torn, number 242 printed in error on page 244 and pages
245/6 missing (appear never to have been included), foxing
on many pages, cover with spotting and some small loss of
paper, the newspapers all intact, flat and very fine.

$100

1872
Banking ephemera, cheques, Commercial Banking Company
(7), Commercial Bank of Australia (5), 1920's-80's, English,
Scottish and Australian Bank, 1860's-1960's. Very fine.
19)

$50

1873
Banking ephemera, cheques, English, Scottish and Australian
Bank, 1860's - 1960's. Very fine. (7)

$50

1874

Banking ephemera, cheques, South Australian banks (20),

Tasmanian banks (7), other promissory notes, cheques and

money orders (17), ¢.1870's - 1930's. Fine - very fine. (44)
$50

1875
Banking ephemera, cheques from various Australian banks
€.1880's - 1980's. Fine - very fine. (224)

$50

1876
Banking ephemera, cheques, Bank of Adelaide (6), National
Bank (9), late 1800's - 1980's, mostly blank. Very fine.
(15)

$50
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1877
Banking ephemera, cheques, Bank of New South Wales, a
range 1920's-70's, most blank. Very fne. (13)

$50

1878
Banking ephemera, includes cheque books from a variety
of mostly Australian banks (28); deposit reciept and
account opening form, 1914, share script, ""Bonds Motor
Car Company Limited™, consecutive no's, both blank.
Also a binder containing various hand written reciepts and
promissory notes from the ninetenth century (approx 50),
term deposits (3), stock receipts (4). Good - extremely fine.
(approx 100)

$150

1879
Banking ephemera, Bills of Sale and Leases for hotels in
the Clair region, South Australia in the late 1800's (32).
Together with cheques related to relevant businesses or
people (60). In a folder with collector's research and list,
fine - very fine. (93)

$1,000

1880
Banking ephemera, 1800's, promissory notes, Birrigurra
(5), cheques, Colonial Bank of Australasia (3); cheques and
altered cheques from several South Australian financial
institutions, 1930's (53). Fine - very fine. (61)

$50

1881
Banking ephemera, cheques, Australia, early twentieth
century (4); Great Britain (8); USA, late ninetenth and early
twentieth centuries (27); Coca Cola and Pepsi Co cheques
(11); cheque books, various North American banks (10); also
share script, Newcastle & Hunter River Steamship Company,
Limited, unused and cancelled. Fine - very fine. (57)

$80

1882
Banking ephemera, cheques, from a range of Australian
banks ¢.1960's-80's, most blank with butts. Very fine or
better. (20)

$50

1883
Banking ephemera, specimen travellers cheques, American
Express (24), Citicorp, National Bank of Australasia,
Saudi Travellers Cheque Company, Thomas Cook (21);
Lloyds Bank, paid travellers cheques (6). Extremely fine
- uncirculated.

$50

1884

Banking ephemera, includes a a large number and variety

of cheques, account forms, money orders and bonds, mostly

Great Britain and USA. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 300)
$70

1885
Banking ephemera, cheques, USA, late nineteenth and early
twentieth centuries (25), early - late twentieth century (179).
Fine - very fine. (214)

$50
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1886*
Bank of Australasia, Third of Exchange, handwritten
'Sandhurst’ over Launceston, [26th Dec] 185[5], No.[364],
to Mr Dyason for ten pounds, black print on green paper;
another, [Sandhurst 24th Dec] 18[56], No0.[889] to Mr
Charles Pearce for fifty pounds. With folds, very fine. (2)

$100
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1887*

Victoria mining, Try Again Tribute Company, Advance Line
of Reef, Victoria Hill, 186[9], for one hundred and forty eight
shares. With folds and small tear in centre fold, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$100
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1888*
Victoria mining, Argus Tribute Company, Sailor's Gully,
Bendigo, 187[1], a group of nine certificates, black on pink
and buff. With folds, some with light foxing, two with
smudged ink marks, all have small to medium tears along
centre fold, otherwise fine - very fine. (8)

$250
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1889*

Victoria mining, Isabella Gold, Matthews Reef, White Hills,
Bendigo, 187[1], for one hundred 10/- shares. With folds and
creases, spike hole, 2cm tear bottom edge, good fine.

$100

1890
Mining, Ballarat East Development, 1934[7] (3), blue print;
The Lady Shenton Gold Mines, (10) dated 1934 to 1936,
black on grey; Maude and Yellow Girl Gold, Glen Wills,
Victoria, 1932, 1940, 1944, 1946 (2), brown print; New
Occidental Gold, 1943, black on green; Freney Kimberley
Oil Company, 1954 (2), black on grey. Most with folds, some
with pin holes, good fine - good very fine. (22)

$220

1891
Documents, Lease and Mortgage documents from nineteenth
century England (5); property sale and fire insurance
documents from various Australian companies, late ninetenth
century - 1936 (6). Fine. (11)

$70

1892
Documents, relating to land sales and lease agreements in
various Australian states, all late nineteenth century. Fine
- very fine. (30)

$80

1893
Victoria, ledger (39x26cm) 282 pages, covering from June
1865 to June 1869, with no indication of who wrote the
ledger, however there are journal entries titled "House
Expense Account’, 'Saddlery & Harness Acc’, "Wages
Account” including payments to shearers, wool sorters,
boundary riders, ‘Improvements at Belle Vue', 'Belle Vue
House', 'Servants Orders’, as well entries for businesses in
Geelong, Melbourne, Wangaratta and Yarrawonga. Spine
damaged, otherwise good.

$100

1894
Letter dated 7 Nov 1823, handwritten in ink, from W.
MacDonnell to James G. Danron Esq of the Bank of
Scotland, about the banks 'Process of Forthcoming' in
relation to a debt, with impression of a stamp at top left
corner, '"Nov/7/1823'. Some loss of paper at edges in a few
places, otherwise mostly free of foxing, fine.

$40



1895
Issued receipt documents, includes The United Insurance
Company, Sydney, Receipt N0.5407 dated 5 October 1872,
with affixed NSW one penny duty stamp (printed and
handwritten); receipt dated 13 Oct 1883 with the mark
of Mrs Katherine Freeman, witnessed by Mary Mowle,
acknowledging receipt of one quarters annuity of twelve
pounds ten shillings from Edward Hargrave of Greenwich,
with affixed NSW one penny duty stamp (handwritten);
receipt dated Octr 29th 1884 for supplies to Mr Thos
Freeman from Neale's New York House, South Grafton, with
affixed 2xone penny NSW duty stamps (handwritten and
printed); Exchange Buildings, Tamworth receipt dated 23rd
February 1888 for five hundred pounds deposit on purchase
of 'Flemington Estate’, with affixed NSW two pence duty
stamp (printed and handwritten); The New Zealand Accident
Insurance Company, interim receipt no.C3799 dated June
16th 1886 to F.M.Miills Esq, with affixed NSW two pence
duty stamp (printed and handwritten); Australian Mutual
Provident Society, Brisbane, receipt no.1941 dated 25 Mar
38 for life assurance premium for P L Suttor, with affixed
Queensland one penny duty stamp (printed and typed); also
five lots of impressed NSW duty stamps issued by the NSW
Stamp Duties Office and NSW Registrar General, includes
thirty pounds, twenty four pounds, three pounds fifteen
shillings, one pound (2), fifteen shillings, one shilling (2),
and one Duly Stamped. Very fine. (11)

$80

1896
Commonwealth of Australia, Treasury Bond for ten pounds,
AQ 006401, issued 28th March 1944, 2«% repayable 15th
October, 1948-1949, black print on orange and buff, with all
ten coupons attached. With one vertical and three horizontal
folds, good very fine.

$120

1897
Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company
of Chicago, letter dated February 1, 1933 'To Our
Correspondents’ enclosing specimen of new Travellers'
Letter of Credit and Letter of Indication; another similar
letter dated December 20, 1937, also enclosing specimens
and also explaining details and procedures for issue. The
specimens of the Letters of Credit and letters of Indication
virtually uncirculated except for a staple in top left corner, the
covering letters with some small signs of ageing, otherwise
extremely fine. (6 items)

$40

In 1932 the Continental and Commercial National Bank of Chicago was
renamed to become the Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust
Company of Chicago. At one time it was the 7th largest bank in America
but in 1984 it became, at that time, the largest bank failure in US history.
In the 1980s prior to its collapse, it sold part of its reserves to raise funds. It
held approximately 1.5 million US silver dollars as part of its reserves and
with the then rise in the price of silver these silver dollars were sold to an
American coin dealer and are now sold individually and categorised as Ex
The Continental-Illinois Bank Horde.
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1898
Ampol Petroleum Limited, share prospectus booklet, dated
12th January 1954, soft cover, 19pp, with separate share
application form, funds required for expanding business in
West Australian Petroleum and the Exmouth Gulf district of
Western Australia; The Sydney County Council, prospectus
of Electricity Supply Loan No0.53, 15 September 1952,
4pp, with separate application form and another form for
conversion application; Government of the Commonwealth
of Australia prospectus for 6 per cent conversion and
redemption loan 1930, 2pp; Commonwealth of Australia
Postmaster-General's Department advice dated 15 Feb 1955
to customers regarding changes in trunk line procedures,
1pp; The Australian Gas Light Company, prospectus of
'1964" Registered Debenture Loan, cash and conversion,
dated January 31, 1952, 4pp, with separate cash application
form; State Electricity Commission of Victoria, prospectus of
Power & Fuel Development Loan No0.99, dated 5 may 1952,
4pp (2); Metropolitan Water Sewerage and Drainage Board,
Sydney, prospectus of Loan No. 81, dated 15 April 1952,
4pp, with separate application form and also a separate
information advice leaflet. The third with some creasing
and loss of paper at edges, the fourth with punch holes at
edge for fitting into a binder, otherwise mostly fine - good
very fine. (14)

$80

1899
New Zealand, parchment document being Grant N0.11116
under the Otago Waste Lands Act 1866 for Block 1
Waikouaiti District to Elias Jones of the Town of Blueskin in
the Province of Otago, farmer, dated 21 September 1870 and
signed personally by Sir George Ferguson Brown, Governor
and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of New
Zealand at Wellington, with notations on back and officially
stamped. Good fine.

$80

Elias Jones was born near Belturbet, County Cavan, Ireland in 1833 and
arrived in Dunedin, New Zealand in 1858. He married Margaret Pullar
at Waitai, Otago and they had five children. He died on 31 August 1906
in Seacliff, Dunedin, Otago and was buried at Blueskin Cemetery. Vendor
advises that Elias Jones said to be related to John Jones, the Australian
born sealer, whaler, ship owner, trader and entrepreneur who had extensive
business interests in Waikouaiti in New Zealand.

With research.

1900

Postcards, a variety, includes, Australia, black and white (56),

colour, with stamps (24); New Zealand (176). In separate

boxes with collector's notes, fine - extremely fine. (256)
$150

1901

Postcards, Australia, mixed black and white (23); colour,

NSW (111); Queensland (118); Victoria (70). In separate

boxes with collector's notes, fine - extremely fine. (322)
$200

1902
Postcards and other related, includes, Australia, Tasmania
(51) various states (58); sports and other promotional cards
(89); calanders (2); scenic views booklets (44); Thomas
Kinkade calander; other world postcards, general cards and
booklets (49); an Elvis Presley calendar, 2001. In separate
boxes with collector's notes, fine - extremely fine. (approx
325)

$200



1903

Postcards, a variety, includes Great Britain, black and white

(35), colour (38); New Zealand, numbered "Tiki'" postcards

(74); mixed world, large and small size (136). In separate

boxes with collector's notes, fine - extremely fine. (335)
$200

1904
Postcards, Western Australia (15) and South Australia (42),
collection in album, including Undivided Back Kalgoorlie
Mine (3), Fremantle Bridge, Wharf; later including Albany,
South Beach Fremantle, Perth views including Racecourseg;
Adelaide including animated street scenes, buildings,
Botanical Gardens, a few country types, vineyards, few Real
Photo types. Generally fine. (67)

$200

1905
Postcards, a large collection of postcards mainly from
Australia but includes many world issues, featuring shipping
from passenger liners, cruise ships, ferries, war ships, and
cargo ships, also a large number of Australian and world
travel postcards with many featuring Australian fauna
as well as magnificent scenes throughout the continent,
several shipping postcards have views of Sydney Harbour.
A magnificent collection stored in two high quality albums,
mostly extremely fine. (approx 480)

$200

1906
Postcards, a large collection of European, Middle Eastern,
Mediterranean, Asian and Pacific nations including
Australian states and territories (75), mostly featuring cities
and country scenes including beaches and many historic
monuments and buildings, mostly in colour, some with
descriptive text on reverse, also a small number of loose cards
or photos. A beautiful and interesting collection stored in
three high quality albums, a few cards marked but mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 640)

$200

1907
Postcards, Papua New Guinea, collection in album,
many issued by Sacred Heart Fathers, locations including
Arapokina, Hanuabada, Mekeo, Port Moresby, Onongue,
Yule, including scenery, ceremonies, natives, missionaries, (23
plus 6 duplicates); other Pacific countries (11) including Fiji,
Cook Islands, Solomons, Carolines. Generally fine. (40)
$180

1908
Postcards, Airships, collection in album, early French
dirigibles in flight and on the ground with spectators,
including Adjudant-Vincenot, Clement-Bayard, Le Lebaudy,
Liberte, Malecot, Patrie, La Republique, Ville de Nancy, Ville
de Paris, and military balloons. Generally fine, many used
with stamps. (62)

$250
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1909

Postcards, Aviation, mostly France, album with early period

cards with a wide range of biplanes and monoplanes, many

with vignettes of pilots; views of aerodromes with crowds

watching planes; military planes; later Real Photo types

showing early commercial airlines. Generally fine. (60)
$250

1910
Postcards, Paris Mint (Hotel des Monnaies), collection in
album, circa 1910, from several series, showing all aspects
of coin and medal production and quality control at the
mint, from metal foundry to final testing, many interesting
views of machinery and procedures, including 5 duplicates.
Unused, very fine. (68)

$220

1911

Postcards, Royal Mint, group of cards, circa 1910, showing

aspects of coin production, including melting, annealing,

rolling, pressing, weighing. Mostly unused, very fine. (13)
$50

STAMPS

1912
Victoria, stamp duty, share transfer forms bearing multiple
frankings in 1965 with many values 6d to 2/- numeral
designs, Victoria designs 2/6 to £5, 6d to £2 with multiples
on each document. Fine. (19 forms)

$280

1913

Victoria, stamp duty issues on share transfer forms, 10/- per

11 varieties used 1958-1965. Used. (20 forms, 60 stamps)
$140

1914
Victoria, Stamp Duty issues on 1960's share transfer forms,
prefixes O M (for Ord Minnett) range of values including
decimal (10). Fine. (40+ forms, 100+ stamps)

$170

1915
Victoria, Stamp Duty, numeral and Victoria designs on share
transer forms used 1958-1966, range of values to 45/- and
£5 (bicolour). Fine. (110 forms, approx 200 stamps)

$280

1916
Victoria, Stamp Duty, 1958-1967 period as used on share
transfer forms, range of values to £10, most are pre decimal.
Fine. (approx 270 forms, 700 stamps)

$520
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1917
Australia, 1913-1965, incomplete collection arranged
in a Davo album, mostly MUH, includes Robes Arms, 3
watermark roos 10/- and £1, 5/- Bridge 3d Kookaburra mini
sheet, roo specimen set 10/- to £2, small and large OS issues.
Two C of A roos - used, otherwise mint MUH. (431)

$1,000

1918*
Australia, £2 kangaroo, 1st watermark, black and rose (SG
16, ACSC 55A). Mint, hinged with deep colours.

$6,000
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1919*
Australia, £2 kangaroo, 1st watermark, black and rose,
broken tail variety (SG 16, ACSC 55[V]e). Mint, hinged
with deep colours.

$6,000
With two certificates, one from Peter Holcombe, Luzern, Switzerland, No.

9140/94 April 20th 1994 and another from Briefmarkenprufstelle, Basle,
Switzerland, Nr. 55d-1 of 18 June 2003 (both illustrated).
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1920*
Australia, 5/- kangaroo, 3rd watermark, grey and yellow,
(SG 42, ACSC 44C). Mint, hinged with good colour, well
centred.

$200

1921*
Australia, 1/- kangaroo, 3rd watermark, blue green,
watermarked sideways, (SG 40ba, ACSC 33aa). MUH with
gum lightly toned.

$80

1922
Australia, KGV 1d red, die 2, rough paper, disturbed gum
(stuck to Hagner), SG 21d; kangaroo, 1/- 2nd wmk., SG
28. Mint. (2)

$80

Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries Auction
Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 185 and 245 (Paid $90 + $420).

1923
Australia and world, small album of pre decimal 1913-1920s;
P.O. packs and FDCs, cigar box mint, British Solomon
Islands GV with steam ship overprints, two albums of world,
including China 1946-1949 small album of modern Russian.
Used - MUH. (100s)

$200

1924
Australia, mint decimal 1978-1990s, includes $5, $10, $20
stamps in blocks of four, a few sheets, low value sheets in
a tube; three stock book album, Hayner album with many
singles and a page pre decimal (used), aloum of FDCs with
another of AAt, all in one carton (face value approx $1000).
Mostly MUH. (100s)

$500

1925
Australia, decimal issues in corner blocks, panes, mini sheets,
paired 1999-2009, includes, Keeling Cocos and Christmas
Islands, in three stocks books (two lighthouse and one Davo).
Also the Royal Wedding 1981 in Max Stern album (slight
foxing) (Face value approx $800). MUH. (100s)

$300
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1926
Australia, Australia Day 1985 (Drysdale/Nolan) 30c
twenty four full sheets of 100 stamps (FV $720). MUH.
(24 sheets)

$300

1927
Australia, Australia Post, Albums, Australian Bicentennial
Collection (3), Australian Territories Collection, The
Colonial Collection, Australian Impressionist, Mission to
Planet Earth, Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of
Australia, Transport and Communications; Great Southern
Land, International stamps; Papua New Guinea, stamps,
1991. In albums, MUH. (11)

$100

1928
Australia Post, Collections of Australian Stamps, 1981-1991
and Deluxe Editions 1992-2001, total FV $650. MUH. (15
albums)

$350

1929
Australia, Australia Post Year books with stamps for years,,
1981-85, 1986 (2), 1987-88, 1989 (2), 1990-92, 1992/1993
Collectors Year book, 1993-96, 1998-2003, 2005-06, in
Deluxe albums. MUH. (27)

$350

1930
Australia, First Day Covers (105), 1981-1986; World
Wildlife Fund International, Animals of the World Stamp
Collection, 108 stamps with descriptive covers; International
Society of Postmasters, 1976 Christmas Stamp Collection
of 12 First Day Covers. Housed in three albums and loose,
used - MUH. (225)

$150

1931
Australia, Post Office postal cards, George VI, 1/2d red
brown (2 used, 6 mint) (P70); similar 2d mauve (2 mint,
2 used) (P72); 3d green (1 mint) (P74); QEII, 3d green (2
mint, 2 used) (P75-6); 3d revalued to 4d green (1 used, 1
mint) (P78); several above with additional stamps for value
of 4d (3 used); various stamped to order envelopes, from
KGV 1d red (ES 14) to QEII values to 20c some with several
duplications (62). Mint and used. (81)

$180

1932
Australia, decimal P.O. packs, Ausipex '84, specimen
painting set of three (90 sets), Ausipex '84 to Stamped
'86 mini sheets (36), Sydpex '88 (3 cards, GV 1910-1935
replica stamp cards (20), Navigators (10), Ausipex "84 stamp
replica cards limited issues (approx 40), booklets; Koala
Research three stamp packs (26), Papal Visit 1986 (10 strips
FV $36), Christmas 1993 sheet of 25, booklet (10), others
Hong Kong 1997, unissued PNG 5/- Patrol Officer block of
four and single; Cocos (Keeling) Island Ausipex 55¢. CTO
- MUH. (100s)

$500



1933
Australia, 2000 Olympics, Australian Gold medallists, offset
printed sheets with 18 x joined panes of sheets for the digital
technology with platypus corner stamp, with backing sheets
were interleaved and sold together that were not intended by
the issuing authorities; lot includes the Olympic Games M/S,
and single panes as M/S for all medal winners in a separate
20 page display book; together with the Official Spectator
Guide to the games. MUH and offset backing sheets rare
as such. (lot)

$460

Australia Post used world first technology to issue postage stamps of the
Australian gold medal winners at the Sydney 2000 Olympic Games.

By arrangement with SOCOG a digital image taken at the medal presentation
ceremony was sent to Fuji Xerox at Mascot, New South Wales where it
was combined with a pre-designed frame format under the auspices of an
Australia Post official. Once accepted this was then transmitted to Fuji
Xerox document printers in Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, Adelaide, Perth,
and Canberra where a limited quantity of pre-perforated sheets were used
to print the "digital’ stamps.

Black backing sheets were interleaved as part of this production process
and as they contained an offset image, were NOT supposed to be issued
to collectors. Each state's sheet bore an identifying animal logo at bottom
right (NSW is a platypus). Stamps were then despatched to 69 selected post
offices throughout Australia for sale from noon the day after.

The same image was transmitted to SNP Ausprint in Melbourne where similar
sheets (with a different identifying logo) were printed for normal distribution
and available on the second day after production.

These sheets were purchased at the Olymphilex stamp & collectibles
exhibition post office at Centrepoint in Sydney and the appropriate sport
pictogram postmark applied once to each sheet. (Richard Peck 2002)

1934
Australia, collection of Post Office Packs (high face value),
first day covers, and first day of issue covers, mostly 1970s-
1990s, also a large number of Great Britain Post Office
Packs and first day covers as well as some covers from New
Zealand and the Pacific Islands and some posted envelopes.
Used - MUH. (100s)

$220

1935
Australia and world, a large quantity of albums and mint
sheets, some in album have been cancelled, includes mint
sheets and albums of the Sydney 2000 Olympics. Housed
in a carton, used - MUH. (1000's)

$600

With Collectors detailed lists.

1936
Australia and world, comprehensive collections of stamps
released and sold at AUSIPEX 84 (Melbourne 1984), includes
cards, FDC and mini sheets set out in 26 Lighthouse albums
with slip cases, some duplicate collections, also eleven large
envelopes with similar mounted pages, in four cartons. CTO
and MUH. (100s, 36 sets)

$500

1937
Australia, Australian Antarctic Territory (AAT) stamp
collection, housed in clip-lock folder mounted on Seven
Seas hingeless leaves, 1957-1992 with extras on Hagner
sheets, FDC covers from bases of 1980 (36). Appears as
MUH, used. (lot)

$60

240

1938
Australian Antarctic Territories, collection in stock book
album; PNG stock book album, issues for Bullowayo another
album with PNG, Christmas and Norfolk Islands. First day
covers for Norfolk Island, PNG and Australian Antarctic
Territories and an empty Seven Seas hingless aloum. Fine
- mint. (100s)

$200

1939
Australia, an assortment of cancelled, mostly pre decimal
stamps, some arranged into bundles, in three small boxes;
Bhutan, albums, 1994-95, housing mint stamp sets (3). Used
- MUH. (100's)

$50

1940
Ascension, various issues including SG 1, 1934 issues to
1/- (SG 21-28), 1935 Silver Jubilee set with extras, 1937
Coronation, 1938 various issues to 1/-, Victory, Royal Silver
Wedding including 10/-, UPU set, Coronation set. Mint,
hinged for all except, extras (3) used. (39)

$80

1941
Austria, 1948 set of Provincial costumes, 3 groschen - 10
schilling, complete set including 1 schilling red (SG 1126 CV
£130) (illustrated), (SG 1108-1144). Fine mint with minor
hinging. (37)

$60

Ex Philas Stamp Auctions, 9th March 2013 (lot 1150).

1942
British Commonwealth, 1937 Coronation set complete
as pairs or blocks housed in Stanley Gibbons Coronation
album, some issues with paper toning, mint/MUH; covers
from the Gilbert and Ellice Islands, FDCs including 1937
Coronation (2), Peace (4), UPU (1), Registered covers KGV
1922 (3), KGVI cover 1951 issues to 5/-. MUH, mint and
used. (approx 100)

$60

Ex Philas Stamp Auctions 9th March 2013 (lot 2343) for Gilbert and Ellice
issues.

1943
British Pacific and Indian Ocean Islands, a quantity of post
office packs, FDCs etc from Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Nauru,
Norfolk Island, AAT, Christmas Island, Fiji, quantity of sets
on large Hagner sheets and a stock book as a collection
of issues from Christmas Island, Nauru, Cocos (Keeling)
Islands, and some Pitcairn Islands; an empty cliplock
hingeless album Seven Seas type for Norfolk Island. MUH,
mint and used. (100s)

$80

Ex John Jackson Collection.

1944
British Commonwealth, A to Z in two stock book albums,
also Great Britain in smaller stock book album; the Queen
Mother 85th Birthday Collection in large hingless album;
Ireland Republic in stock book album. Mostly mint.
(100s)

$200



1945

China, Imperial Post, 1898 half, one and two cents (SG

108,109,110); Emperor Hsuan Tung, 1909, two, three and

seven cents (SG 165-7). Mounted on a single album page with

Chinese descriptions, CTO for fourth, others mint. (6)
$50

1946
China, various sets on show cards, 1963 Panda set of 3 (SG
2116-2118) used; 1972 Physical culture (SG 2480-2484, CV
£140); 1974 gymnastics (SG 2549-2554 CV £80); 1974 UPU
(SG 2567-2569); 1977 11th congress (SG 2736-2738); 1978
Army and people, animal husbandry (SG 2753-4, 2794-6);
1978 birds (SG 2847-9), 1984 birds (SG 3311-3). MUH
unless stated. (36)

$80

1947
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, a collection stored in a stock book
and in glassine envelopes; Christmas Island, a collection
stored in two stock books and glassine envelopes; Samoa,
a small lot in a stock book etc, together with six (6) empty
stock books. Mostly MUH. (lot)

$120

1948*
Germany, 1948 American Zone, local issueon 1, 2, 3and 5
Dm 'Dove of Peace' with overprint with multiple images of
horns, (5 DM illustrated), the issue of 18 June 1948, currency
reform, (MiA1/11-A1V/11 CV 1000 Euros; SG (cf.p54 lower
values only, 1 - 5 Dm not listed). MUH. (4)

$380

Has been expertised by Schlegel A BPP.

part

1949*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria 1883 series, 1 1/2d, 2d, 2 1/2d,
3d, 6d, and 9d, (SG 188-191, 194-195), (CV £2,500). Fine
mint, several with trace of perf tone. (6)

$480

1950
Great Britain, in a large box, together with MUH issues of
Jersey, Isle of Man and Guernsey on album leaves together
with booklets (7) etc, also Great Britain first Day Covers
including a cliplock album of issues, stamps on large parcel
pieces, Post Office cards and similar from the Isle of Man,
together with Royal Wedding 1981 FDCs from many world
countries includes M/S, 21st birthday of Princess Diana
(approx 60); together with booklets from Alderney (10);
Red Cross Centenary cover from Tristan da Cunha, 1 Fe
84. MUH, mint and used. (100s)

$80

Ex John Jackson Collection.

1951
Great Britain, a carton containing a Schaubek stamp album
of leaves fitted to backing strips for each stamp from 1953
used mostly from 1953-1960, from 1960-1974 complete
(appear MUH); cliplock folder with Hagner sheets of MUH
and used GB, from 1988-1990s with multiples of castles
and commems used; together with two cliplock folders of
selected FDCs from 1960s-2002; and two folders of first
and third Annual St. Patrick Day Covers. MUH, mint and
used. (100s)

$80

Ex John Jackson Collection.
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1952*

Hong Kong, KGVI set 1c to $10, includes all colour
types including $10 green and violet (paper gum toned)
(illustrated), (SG 140-162, CV £1100). Mint. (23)

$220

e s T Ay Y

part

1953*
Ireland, stamps of Great Britain with use in Ireland, mostly
with 1d red imperf (2) issues noted 1845 letter from Banbridge
(Co Down) to London (SG 8) with receiving handstamp of
Laurencetown/Banbridge, with diamond shape handstamp
Ap 25 1845; others from Dublin to Castle Douglas (My 22
1852); 1d reds perf., Dublin to Cahirconlish Ju/21/56; others
Belfast to Leeds My/30/1859; others dated 1860, 1863 (Too
Late, 2 x 1d), 1878 for 3d (3x1d) Ballymote to Tobercurry;
1/2d Postcard Monkstown Ja 10/77 to London. Mostly fine,
some interesting issues. (8)

$80

Ex John Jackson Collection.
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1954*

Italy, covers all fixed with stamps to mostly Palermo and
Napoli etc, mostly posted from various cities in Sicily and
Italy, dated 1880, 1889, 1891 - 1897, 1905, 1915, 1919,
1922, 1925, together with a cover from London to Palerno
via Marseille, Ap 27, (18)69 fixed with a 6d pl.8 (SG 109
CV £140), all in a display book. Used, scarce. (20)

$130

1955*
New Guinea, surcharged stamps from Marshall Islands,
5mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 1d on 40pf. black and
carmine, single example, (SG 56j), (CV £13,000). Mint and
very rare.

$480

Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection.
Robson Lowe describes this error of value (p.377, item v).

1956
New Zealand, extensive accumulation spread over three
various albums including hingeless Seven Seas leaves in a
cliplock stamp folder with issues from 1953 - 1979 including
QEII to 10/- mint, noted health M/S, 1960 pictorials to £1
etc, appears complete missing decimal arms to $10; another
SG album with scattered issues only to 1954 mostly used,;
another a large Lighthose stock book of 1000s of used with
much duplication, from QV to decimal, noted 100+ 1d red
1909 toned gum issues in large blocks mint/MUH; New
Zealand Post year book 1989, empty year books (7). MUH,
mint and used. (1000s)

$280

Ex John Jackson Collection.

242

1957
Framed New Zealand stamps, matt framed under perspex in
timber frame (13x13cm), one features 1966 Health issue of
used 3 pence Bellbird with a small sprig of flora at bottom left
edge; another features used 1973 5 cents Hodgkins paintings
issue of Maori lady and baby with border of coarse hair and
sea shell at bottom right corner; a third from 1985-89 birds
series features a used 30 cents Kakapo issue. The stamps
used, the frames uncirculated. (3)

$30

1958
Papua New Guinea, a green stock book of mostly decimal
issues, many in pairs or blocks from 1960s-1980s, with
values to 2 kina, a good range of types. All appear as MUH.
(100s)

$80

1959
Papua New Guinea, PNG year books 1992, 1993, 1995 Post
office pack; two (2) stock books of issues some as pairs or
M/S, lot also include some additional issues of the 1990s in
glassine envelopes. Mostly MUH. (lot)

$100

1960
South Africa, First Day Cover, including South West Africa,
1977-1990 in three albums, album of Rhodesia, Zimbabwe,
1978-1989 MUH and CTO sets (described); packets of
assorted issues and souvenir covers three albums of Australia
and world, all in carton. Used - MUH. (1000s)

$300

1961
World stamps, includes stock book album of Fiji, another of
Malaya, Hong Kong, another of South East Asia, Cambodia,
Vietnam, Indonesia and a fourth with Middle East and Arab
States. Fine - mint. (100s)

$200

1962
International Society of Postmasters, Stamps of all Countries,
First Day Cover Collection 1977-1981, includes Bulgaria, El
Salvador, Falkland Islands, Luxembourg, Malaysia, Senegal,
Sweden, Tonga, Zambia. Presented in two custom made
albums. As issued. (210)

$150

1963
World, thematic collections, limited editions, stamps and
First Day Covers, each collection in a presentation album
or presentation storage box, covering Birds of the World,
The United Nations, International Society of Postmasters,
The Royal Wedding 1981 (four different); Flower Stamps of
the World, History of Transport, The Olympic Committee,
International Aeronautics, Songbirds of the World, one
hundred Masterpieces of Art, various authorities, in two
cartons. Fine used to MUH. (13)

$300

1964
World Stamps, The Songbirds of the World Mint Stamp
Collection, by the Franklin Mint, various countries stamps
on sheets in official folder of issue with certificates of
authenticity. MUH.

$120



1965
World, thematic collection of dogs in a stock book (approx
100) together with album of mint and MUH stamps from
Jordan, mostly 1980's (approx 100); Concorde aircraft
memorabilia including folder, pen and stationary (5 items).
Mint, MUH and uncirculated. (approx 205)

$60

1966
Albums and accessories, in two large cartons, an interesting
selection of spring-back albums some from Stanley Gibbons,
some unused with large quantity of mint album leaves
(approx 15), mostly only the covers, together with a quantity
of Davo mounts (mostly in original packs; a Lighthouse
Stamp Mount cutter nearly as new, album refill leaves (10
lots), several minor philatellic publications. Mostly used,
some new. (lot)

$40
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